impact on the average cost of debt. 

As part of this refinancing process, the following operations are included, namely: 

• The issuance of the bond loan “SONAE SGPS/2026 – SUSTAINABILITY‑LINKED BONDS 2026‑2033” (ISIN 
PTSONPOM0008), in the amount of €210,000,000 (two hundred and ten million euros), through private 
and direct subscription, unsecured, with a 7‑year maturity. 

• The early redemption of the full amount of the bond issue “SONAE SGPS SENIOR NOTES 2028‑11‑27” 
(ISIN PTSONIOM0007), totaling €350,000,000 (three hundred and fifty million euros).